The Honorable Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, met in Regular Session on Jan. 12, 1959 in the regular meeting place in the office of the County Judge in the Court House in Hemphill, Texas, with all the members of the court present, to-wit: O. A. Beauchamp, County Judge, H. W. Wright, Commissioner Prect. #1, W. T. Love, Commissioner Prect. #2, Paul Lout, Commissioner Prect. #3, Earl Smith, Commissioner Prect. #4, and Kyle D. Walker, Clerk of the Court.

Accounts were allowed as are shown by "The Minutes of Accounts Allowed".

It is the order of the Commissioners Court of Sabine County that the Budget for 1959 for Sabine County be approved as follows:

Office	Salary	Office	Salary
District Clerk	\$1920.00-1.9	10.44 Constable Prect.	#1 \$300.00 - 298.58
Sheriff	4260.00-4,3	2070Constable Prect. ; (Pinelan)	
Sheriff Travel Expense	18:00,00_1,7%		
Deputy Sheriff	3000.00- 3,2	8 £ - 10	
Deputy Sheriff Travel Expense	1800 <u>.</u> 00- <i>h</i> 23		
Tax Collector & Assessor	4200,004,17	Court House Janite	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Deputy Tax Collector & Assessor	2700.00-2.68	Justice of The Per	ace #2 300.00-1162
County Clerk	4260.00	Pistrict Court Rej	porter 1170.00-116415 tty. 425.76 - 422.2
Deputy County Clerk	2700.00-2,6	Secretary Dist. A	
County Treasurer	3900.00-3,88	Constable Prect. #	44 300.00 - 417.70
County Service Officer	1500.00 -44	Justice Prect. #3	1800.00 - 1.79%
County Agent County Agent Travel	1620:00 499.92 X	Justice Prect. #1	1800.00 - 1. 7. 7.
County Commissioner Prect. #1 Travel Expense	3300:00-2,38 600,00 - 59	17.50	
County Commissioner Prect. #2 Travel Expense	3300:00-3, 6 600.00 - 5	, 47.70	
County Commissioner Prect. #3 Travel Expense	3300.00-3 600.00-		
County Commissioner Prect. #4 Travel Expense	3300:003, 600.00		
County Attorney	3300.00- ³ .2	152.50	
County Judge Office Expense	3960÷00 - 21 ² 300•00 - 22	940. 40	

657

It is unanimously ordered by the Court that Mrs. Floyd Smith be paid \$1200.00 a year to take care of Commodity Program Records for 1959, her salary to be paid out of General Emergency Fund.

It is the order of the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County, Texas, that from Jan. 1, 1959 to Jan. 1, 1960, the Precinct and County officers of Sabine County, shall continue to be paid on a Salary basis, according to Article XVI, Section 61 of the Constitution of the State of Texas, as amended, and that the compensation allowed each precinct and county officer by the Court shall be paid intwelve monthly installments or as the Court may hereafter direct. On Motion by W. T. Love and seconded by Earl Smith the Court unamicously voted that Sabine County remain on a Salary Basis for the year 1959.

The Court unamiously ordered the County Treasurer to deposit all fees and commissions appertaining to his office in the Officers Salary Fund plus fees and commissions paid to him by other officers and to withhold from the Jury Fund a total of \$1,595.76 and deposit same to the credit of Officers Salary Fund.

that It is ordered by the Court **first** the Treasurer transfer from the Road Districts to the General Emergency Fund the following amounts to meet Current Emergency Expenditures: Road

District	#1 -	\$1,000,00
District	#4-	1,000.00
District	#5 -	1,000.00
District	#6-	1,000,00
District	#9 -	1,000.00
District	#12-	1.000.00

The Court hereby orders the Treasurer to withhold from the Road & Bridge Special Fund and deposit to the credit of the Officers Salary Fund \$18,795.00, also the Treasurer is to deposit to the Officers Salary Fund all monies received from the State Comptroller that is supposed to be used for same.

It is the order of the Commissioner's Court of Sabine County that the First State Bank change the County Treasurer's account from Julian Smith to Jesse J. Moody. There being no further business, Court adjourned.

#1 ct. #2

Attest: Lyloan